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operating, and- at the end of every biennium beginning -June 30.
1935 shall pay the balance of the sums so certified and during said
. biennium shall anticipate and make provision for such payments
by including the same in their budget requests to the legislature.

Sec. 5. Application.—Provisions of this act shall in'no man-
ner apply to the state highway department’or any of its employes.

Sec. 6. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.
Approved April 5, 1933,
. { .

CHAPTER 162—H. ¥, No. 804

An act to appropriate money for the. current expenses, bulldings
and tmprovements at State Imstitutions, for expewnses of the Stiate
Board of Control and certain activities under the supervision or
conirol of said board, and for other purposes; to appropriate wmoney
from the State -Prison Revolving Fund for current expenses end
tmprovements at the State Prison; fo authorize the transfer of
funds in certain cases; veducing ceriain salories and directing the
State Board of Control to make such salary reductions effective;
to extend bolances of appropriations heretofore moade end to ou-
thorize the executive council to borrow money in certain cases. '

Be it enacted by‘the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for current expenses, etc.—The
« sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
are hereBy appropriated from any money in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board of Con-
trol for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act,
- to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2, 'Ai‘loka State Asylum:

1

Available for
Year Ending

Current Ekpense ............... P June 30, 1934 $106,800
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935 150,000
Completion four cottages.............. June 30, 1934 30,000

* Furniture and Equipment............ ...June 30,1934 = . 5,000
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Sec. 3. Hastings State Asylum: |
Available for

L Year Ending
Current Expense ..........covivann.. June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935
Repairs ... .ouuiivirnrniiiinnniiinn., June 30, 1934
Repairs ......oovvvieiinaaon, e June 30, 1935
Water Softener ..................... June 30, 1934

Sec. 4. Willmar State Asylum:
- Available for

. Year Ending
Current Expense. . .................... June 30, 1934
Current’ Expense ..........c..oooun.. June 30, 1935
Repairs ....:. e [P June 30, 1934
Repairs ... coovivei i June 30, 1935
Library .....ouvieviinaiiaaaa, June 30, 1934
Library ... ... . June 30, 1935
Two cottages for pat:ents .............. June 30, 1934
Laundry Equipment .x............ ... .June 30, 1934
Kitchen Equipment .................. June 30, 1934

- Equipment new cottages .............. June 30, 1934

Sec. 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense ...........o....o... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935
Repairs .......: e June 30, 1934
Repairs, ...t . June 30, 1935

Laundry Equlpment .................. June 30, 1934

Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:

Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935
Repairs ... ..o v, June 30, 1934
-Repairs ........... e e e, TJune 30, 1935
Library ..o June 30, 1934
Library ....oooiiveneniie i June 30, 1935
Bakery Machinery ................... June 30, 1934

Laundry Machinery .................. June 30, 1934

$146,600
170,000
2,500
2,500
10,500

$ 97,700
170,000
4,000
4000
150

150
130,000
4,000

- 2,600
8,000

$280,000
380.000

© 7,500
7,500
7,000

$255,000
315.000
10,000
10,000
150

150
5,900
2,400
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Sec. 7. St. Peter State Hospital:

Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .............. P June 30, 1935
Repairs ............... e June 30, 1934
Repairs ............... e June 30, 1935
Library ... ..o June 30, 1934
Library ..... e June 30, 1935

Sec. 8. School for Feeble-Minded:

Availabie for
' i+ Year Ending
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934

Current Expense .................... Tune 30, 1935
Repairs ..o June 30, 1934
Repairs ..o June 30, 1935

Library, School and \lusu:al Equipment. Juiie 30, 1934
Library, School and Musical Equipment. June 30, 1935

In(lustnal Equipment ................ June 30, 1934
Industrial Equipment ................ June 30, 1935
Fireproofing ........................ june 30, 1934
Electrical Refrigeration ............... June 30, 1934
Laundry Equipment ........... oveeo. . June 30, 1934
Sec. 9. Colony for Epileptics: ~
’ ’ Available for
¢ Year Ending
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935
Repairs ... oo June 30, 1934
Repairs ... o June 30, 1935
Library, School, -Musical and
Industrial Equipment . ............ .. June 30, 1934
Library, School, Musical and
Industrial- Equipment ............... June 30, 1935
Two Cottages for Inmates............. June 30, 1934
Deep Well and Pump................. June 30, 1934

Equipment New Cottages ............. june 30, 193-1—

[ Chap.

$358,000
420,000
12,500
12,500

300

$264,000
380,000
20,000
20,000
1,250
1,250
1,000
1,000
15,000
5,000
3,500

$ 75,000
170,000
2,000
-2,000

1,000

1,000

. 85,400
5,500
10,000
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Sec. 10. School for the Blind:
. " Available for

Year Ending

Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935
Repairs ... ... . ... ... . ... . . June 30, 1934
Repairs .............................June 30, 1935
Library and Musical Supplies.......... June 30, 1934
Library and Musical Supplies.......... June 30, 1935
Industrial Supplies ................... June 30, 1934
Industrial Supplies ................... June 30, 1935
Boiler and Stoker ....... S ... June 30, 1934
Fire Escapes ........................ June 30, 1934
Summer School ....... .. ... ... .... June 30, 1934
Summer School ..................... June 30, 1935
Higher Education .................... June 30, 1934
Higher Education .................... June 30, 1935

Vacuum Pump ...... ... ... ... ... ... June 30, 1934

Sec. 11. School for the Deaf:
’ Available for

: Year Ending

" Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935
Repairs ...... ... ... ... ..., June 30, 1934
Repairs ......... ... .. ... s, Juné 30, 1935
Schoal and Library Equipment......... June 30, 1934
School and Library Equipment......... June 30, 1935
Vocational Training Equipment........ June 30, 1934
"Vocational Training Equipment........ June 30, 1935
Athletic and Band Equipment........., June 30, 1934
Athletic and Band Equipment.......... June 30, 1935
Remodeling Power House............. June 30, 1934
Boiler Feed Pumps .................. June 30, 1934
Gallaudet Students .............. RN June 30, 1934

Gallaudet Students ................... June 30, 1935

Sec. 12. State Public School: ‘
’ ‘ Available for

1

Year Ending
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense ............. e June 30, 1935

Repairs .......... e e June 30, 1934

179

$120,000
115,000°
4,000 -
4,000
1,250
1,250
2,000
2,000°
250
250
2,000
1,500
500
500

$159,500
171,000
5,000
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Repairs ... ... .o June 30, 1935 .

Manual Training Equipment and Library June 30, 1934
Manual Training Equipment and Library June 30, 1935

School Building ................. ... June 30, 1934
Remodeling Old School House. .. .. “...June 30, 1935
Equipment New School Building....... June 30, 1935

Sec. 13. State Training.School:
' Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense ........... A June 30, 1934
Current Expense ...... et June 30, 1935
Repairs ... .. ............... e June 30, 1934
Repairs .......... N June 30, 1935
Shop Equipment ...:................. June 30, 1934
Shop Equipment ..................... June 30, 1935
Musical Equipment and Library........ June 30, 1934
Musical Equipment and Library........ June 30, 1935

Sec. 14, Home School for Girls:

Available for

, . Year Ending
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense ..... e June 30, 1935
Repairs .. ... . i, June 30, 1934
Repairs ........... et June 30, 1935
Library ... ... . June 30, 1934
Library ... . June 30, 1935

Scee. 15, State Reformatory:

Available for
Year Ending

Current Expense ............0....... June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935~
Repairs ....... . .coiiiiinin .. June 30, 1934
Repairs .. ... June 30, 1935
Vocational Training Equipment ...... .. June 30, 1934
Vocational Training Equipment ........ June 30, 1935
Library and Musical Equipment........ June 30, 1934
Library and Musical Equipment........ June 30, 1935
Cell Block ........covviviiivinnnnn., June 30, 1934 -
Cell Block ........ccovvviiiiiinnn-s June 30, 1935
Dining Roof Addition and Kitchen

Addition ......... ... . i .. June 30, 1934

[Chap.
5,000

1,000 -
100,000
15,000

$346,000
360,000
10,000
15,000
2,500
2,500
730

750
30,000
30,000

48,000
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Power Line ........... ... e June 30, 1934
Fire Protection .................. V... June 30, 1934
Laundry Equipment .................. June 30, 1934

Sec. 16. State Reformatory for Women:
‘ Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934
Current Expense ..........cvevvnn... June 30, 1935
Repairs ..... . ... i, June 30, 1934
Repairs ...... .o, June 30, 1935

Sec. 17. Sanatorium for Consumptives:
Available for

Year Ending
Current Expense .............c. .. ... June 30, 1934
Current’ Expense . .........c. 0.0 ... June 30, 1935
Repairs ... ... .. i June 30, 1934
Repairs .........0ccvvennnn P, June 30, 1935
LB [ AP June 30, 1934
Repairs and Betterments, Sewage _
Disposal Plant .................... June 30, 1934

Sec. 18. Hospital for Crippled Children:

' Available for

Year Ending

,Current Expense .......ooooovon.. .. June 30, 1934
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1935

Repairs ........... e June 30, 1934

Repairs ..., ... ..covveniii it Juine 30, 1935

Laboratory and Operating Equtpment . June 30, 1934
Laboratory and Operating Equipment. . . June 30, 1935

Library ..ot June 30, 1934
LiBrary ou.uevevveeaneananeoanianans June 30, 1935
Garbage House ...........coonveiannn June 30, 1934
Cubicles .......ccovviiiienieeennanan. June 30, 1934
Spedial Appliances ................ “...June 30, 1934
Special Appliances ........ ... ... June 30, 1935
Instruction and Amusement ........... June 30, 1934

Instruction and Amusement ........:..June30, 1935 °

181
3,000
7.700

$22,000
30,000
250
250

$25,000

70,000
4,000
4,000

500

1,200

$181.500
172,000
4,000
4,000
2,000
2,000 -
250
250
1,500
500
10,000
10,000
2,000
2,000
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Sec. 19. General and Miscellaneous:
' ; Available for

Year Ending
Maintenance State Board of Control....June 30, 1934 $41,000
Maintenance State Board of Control. . .. June 30, 1935 47,000
Maintenance Children’s Bureau.....:...June 30, 1934 50,000
Maintenance Children’s Bureau......... June 30, 1935 50,000
Care of Defectives. . ....ovuvrneunenn.. June 30, 1934 6,500
Care of Defectives. . ........coovv.nn.. Tune 30, 1935 6,500
Children Unsuitable for Adoption....... .. June 30, 1934 30,000
Children Unsuitable for Adoption. ... ... June 30, 1935 30,000
Maintenance Research Division......... June 30, 1934 6,000
Maintenance Research Division......... June 30,1935 . 6,000
Deporting Non-Residents ............. June 30, 1935 3,000
Prevention of Cruelty ................ June 30, 1934 2,500 .
Prevention of Cruelty ................ June 30, 1935 2,500
Maintenance Tuberculosis: Division, .. .. Tune 30, 1934 4,750
Maintenance Tuberculosis Division. .. .. June 30, 1935 10,000
Aid to County Sanatoria............... June 30, 1934 400,000
Aid to County Sanatoria.............. June 30, 1935 400,000
Care, Relief and Support of Blind. ... .. June 30, 1934 82,500
Care, Reljef and Support of Blind.:. ... June 30, 1935 82,500
Maintenance Soldiers” Welfare Division. June 30, 1934 9,000
Maintenance Soldiers’ Welfare Division. June 30, 1935 . 9,000

Soldiers” Welfare fund for relief and

maintenance of disabled veterans and their

dependents in necessitous circumstances

and under provisions of Chapter 327, .

Laws 1929 ... .. ittt Tune 30, 1934 30,000

Soldiers’ Welfare fund for relief and .
maintenance of disabled veterans and their

dependents in necessitous circumstances

and under provisions of Chapter 327,

Laws 1929 . . .ot i June 30, 1935 30,000

Provided that no more than $3,000 of each of the t‘%vo foregoing
items may be expended in any one year for maintenance of Marine
Disabled Veterans’ Rest Camp and not mere than $3,000 thereof may
he expended in any one year for maintenance of Big Island Veterans
Rest Camp.

Contingent fund for use at any or all in-
stitutions under the management of the
State Board of Control.. ... e June 30, 1934 23,500

i
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Contingent fund for use at any or all in-
stitutions under the management of the ]
State Beoard of Control....... P June 30, 1935 23,500

- Provided, that the State Board of Control is hereby authorized
and empowered to use said contingent fund also as a revolving fund
for. the purchase of supplies in quantities for state institutions, said
contingent fund to be reimbursed f{or such expenditures from the
funds of the several institutions for which such purchases are made.

State Conference of Social Work. ... .. June 30, 1934 1,500
State Conference of Social Work...... June 30, 1935 1,500

Provided that for the years ending June 30, 1934 and June 30,
1935, respectively, the State Board of Control is authorized, by and
with the approval of the State Auditor, to transfer in cases of
necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current ex-
. pense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The Anoka
State  Asylum, the Hastings State Asylum, the Willmar State
Asylum, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester State Hos-
pital, the St. Peter State Hospital, the School for Feeble-Minded,
the Colony for Epileptics, the School for the Blind, the School for
the Deaf, the State Public School, the State Training School, the
Home School for Girls, the State Reformatory, the State Reforma—
tory for Women, the Sanatorium for Consumptives, and the Hos-
pital for CrippledrChildren, to the use of any other of the afore-
said institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the
approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the aggre-
gate of five thousand dollars ($5,000}, where necessary to supple-
ment the appropriations f{or current expenses of any of the above
named institutions; and .

Provided {urther, that said board may, without such consent
and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation
made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific
purpose in and about such institution after the purpose for which
such appropriation was made has been accomplished ; and

Provided further, that said board is hereby authorized and em-
powered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any
such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the intro-
duction and encouragement of such industries as in its ]udgment
may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution.

"Sec. 20. State Prison:

The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state
treasury to the credit of the State Prison Revolving Fund to be
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expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified
in this section, to be available at the time designated opposite each
item. T

Available for

Year Ending )
Current Expense .................... June 30, 1934 , $100,000
Current Expense ............... e June 30, 1935 100,000
Repairs ........ S June 30, 1934 12,500
Repairs .. ltee oo i June 30, 1935 12,500
Economizer ...........cciivinininnnn. June 30, 1934 10,000
Fence (Additional) .................. June 30, 1934 10,000
Sound Equipment .................... June 30, 1934 3,000
Refrigeration Equipment ............. June 30, 1934 1,250

Sec. 21, Unexpended balances reappropriated—The unex-
pended balances on hand June 30, 1933, in the several appropria-
tions for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the
State Board of Control and several divisions and activities 6f said
_board are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1934 and June 30, 1935, and where an appropriation is made in this
Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made
for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become
a part of such appropriation.’

Sec. 22. Executive council may arrange for payment of
warrants.—Whenever ‘it becomes necessary, in order to meet
the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of
appropriations, the executive council, may at any time prior to
June 30, 1935, make such agreement with banks or other corpora-
tions or persons as they may deem advisable or nécessary to pay
warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such
appropriation prier to the time when the money to meet such appro-
priation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants
so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money
necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants from
the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem
such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed
upon by the said executive council is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 23, Certain unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The
unexpended balance of $5,500.00 for two cottages at Willmar; and
the unexpended balance of $9,700.00 for receiving hospital at
Fergus Falls, together with the unexpended balance of $5,000.00
“for boilers at the Fergus Falls Hospital; and the unexpended bal-
ance of $5,800.00 for new buildings at the St. Peter Hospital; and
the unexpended balance of $5,100.00 for new buildings at the School
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tor Feeble-Minded at Faribault, Minnesota; and the unexpended
balance of $1,500.00 for the erection of new buildings at the
Colony for Epileptics at Cambridge, Minnesota; and the unex-
. pended balance of $38,000.00 for the installation oi a power plant
at said Colony for ILpileptics; and the unexpended balance of
$4,000.00 for equipment new cottages at Willmar State Asylum;
all totaling ‘the sum of $74,600.00, and all of which appropriations’
were made at the 1931 legislative session, together with the sum
of $20,000.00, being proceeds from the rock crushing plant at the
Rochester State Hospital, are hereby appropriated and reappro-
priated for the purpose of using said sums of money for the erec-
tion and completion of two cottages for inmates at the Colony for
Epileptics at Cambridge, Minnesota, in addition to the sum of
$85,400.00 apprepriated therefor in Section 9 hereof.

Sec. 24, Certain salaries reduced.—All appropriations for
current expense in state institutions and for the various items in
Section 19 hereof have been made on the basis of salary reductions
of twenty per cent (20%) in any and all salaries and wages ex-
ceeding the sum of $1,200 per annum, exclusive of maintenance or
maintenance allowances, no salary, however, to be reduced below the
sum of $1,200 per annum. The reductions herein prescribed are to
be construed as An emergency provision applicible only to the years
ending June 30, 1934 and June 30, 1935. The Board of Control -
is hereby given authority to reduce salaries as nearly as may be
upon an equitable basis and in any manner that it deems best,
having regard to the circumstances and experience of the employee
involved. Such authority to reduce salaries shall apply to all posi-
tions and to all salaries whether fixed by law or otherwise, and
‘whether. such saiaries are paid from 'state appropriations, fees,
special funds or otherwise, hereby suspending and repealing all
laws in conflict \Vith this section.

Sec. 25. This Aét shall take effect’and be in force from and
after its passage. )

Approved April 7, 1933.

CHAPTER 163—H. F. No. 282
An act reducing motor vehicle taxes. ‘
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. License taxes on motor vehicles reduced.—The
license tax now imposed by law upon passenger motor vehicles not



